COUNCIL FUND - REVENUE BUDGET 2014/15

—— FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Sir y Fflint
Flintshire Budget Monitoring (Month 6)

Summary of Movement from Month 5

Month 5

Portfolios

Central and Corporate Finance
Variance as per Cabinet Report

Month 6

Portfolios

Central and Corporate Finance
Variance as per Directorate Returns

Change Requiring Explanation

Social Services

Services For Adults

Appendix 1

£m £m

0.492
(1.100)

(0.608)

0.473
(1.354)

Localities (Locality Teams) - Residential Services (-£0.147m) the movement is due to an increased
income projection for free nursing care from Health Board (-£0.183m), offset by an adverse movement
of (+£0.080m) on property income, and a transfer of a client to Mental Health services (-£0.044m).
Domiciliary Support (Services for Older People +£0.037m) - increase in projected spend for Direct
Payments due to new clients, plus net impact of movements in other minor variances of +£0.007m.

Disability Services (Resources & Regulated Services) - Increased expenditure in respect of new college

intake in Community Living Resource Panel & Transition, and increase in out of county care package
costs. Small increases in costs across areas. Reduction in commitments following review of
expenditure to date.

Mental Health Services (Residential & Domiciliary) - Additional £0.156m previous year pressure for
transition costs, + £0.020m infiation alongside a £0.030m commitment to the Double Click Social
Enterprise initiative.

Other minor changes of less than £0.025m for Services for Adults.
Subtotal: Services For Adults

Development & Resources

Business Services - Income charging policy cap increased from £50 to £55 plus impact of changes in
charging client base.

Good Health - Increased commitment for CHC Income (£0.054m).

Other minor changes of less than £0.025m
Subtotal: Development & Resources

Services For Children

Prevention & Support - Underspend reduced due to increase in Southwark judgement related costs.
Other minor changes of less than £0.025m

Subtotal: Services For Children

Total: Social Services

(0.881)
(0.273)

(0.103)

0.035

0.071

(0.083)

(0.080)

(0.016)

(0.063)
0.027

(0.052)

0.040
(0.025)

0.015

(0.117)



Appendix 1
Community & Enterprise

Customer & Housing Services

e Estimated underspend on B&B placements and Homeless Prevention Fund income (0.015)
¢ Reduced pressure on Support Services recharge due to budget realignment (0.004)
¢ Other minor changes of less than £0.025m (0.002)
Subtotal: Customer & Housing Services (0.021)

Supporting Services
e Other minor changes of less than £0.025m (0.003)

Subtotal: Supporting Services (0.003)

Regeneration
e Other minor changes of less than £0.025m 0.006

Subtotal: Regeneration 0.006

Revenues & Benefits

e Underspend on CTRS (0.009)
e Surplus on CTCF (0.011)
Subtotal: Revenues & Benefits (0.020)

Customer Services
e Other minor changes of less than £0.025m 0.010

Subtotal: Customer Services 0.010

Total: Community & Enterprise (0.028)



Streetscene & Transportation Portfolio

Streetscene
e Other minor changes of less than £0.010m

Subtotal: Streetscene

Highways Strategy & Traffic Services
e Other minor changes of less than £0.010m

Subtotal: Highways Strategy & Traffic Services

School Transport
e Other minor changes of less than £0.010m

Subtotal: School Transport

Total: Streetscene & Transportation

Planning & Environment Portfolio

Planning
e Other minor changes of less than £0.010m

Subtotal: Planning

Public Protection

e Health Protection - Neighbourhood Wardens have relocated to County Hall causing a reduction in
premises costs

e Other minor changes of less than £0.010m

Subtotal: Public Protection

Highways/Energy
e Energy Services - reduction of commitments on Repair & Maintenance/Equipment Rental

e Highways Development Control & PROW - reduction of commitments on Sub Contractors and
Materials Purchase

e Other minor changes of less than £0.010m

Subtotal: Energy Services and Highways/Public Rights of Way

Management & Performance
e Other minor changes of less than £0.010m

Subtotal: Management & Performance

Total: Planning & Environment

Appendix 1

0.008
0.008
0.009
0.009
0.004
0.004
0.021
0.015
0.015
(0.015)
0.001
(0.014)
(0.037)
(0.008)
(0.009)
(0.054)
(0.009)
(0.009)

(0.062)



Education & Youth

Inclusion Services

Inclusion & Behaviour Support - minor variances
Out of County - 3 new placements

Subtotal: Inclusion Services

Access (School Planning & Provision)
School Planning - minor variances
School Provision - minor variances

Subtotal: Access (School Planning & Provision)

Youth Services (minor variances of less than £0.025m)
Adult & Community Education - minor variances

Children & Young Peoples Partnership - minor variances
Subtotal: Youth Services

Commissioning & Performance
Business Support - Minor variances

Subtotal: Commissioning & Performance
School Management & Information

Other minor changes of less than £0.025m
Subtotal: School Management & Information

Total: Education & Youth

People & Resources

HR & OD
Other minor changes of less than £0.025m
Subtotal: HR & OD

Corporate Finance
Other minor changes of less than £0.025m

Subtotal: Corporate Finance

Total: People & Resources

Appendix 1

0.024
0.078
0.102
0.016
0.000
0.016
(0.011)
0.005
(0.006)
(0.004)
(0.004)
0.001
0.001
0.109
0.016
0.016
(0.009)
(0.009)
0.007



Appendix 1

Governance

Minor variances of less than £0.025m

e Legal Services (0.001)
e Records Management (0.004)
Subtotal: Minor variances of less than £0.025m (0.005)

Democratic Services

¢ Democratic Services - Budget has been transferred as part of cost control exerecise (£0.031m) the
associted underspend was reported in month 5. Minor variances have increased (£0.012m).

Subtotal: Democratic Services 0.043

0.043

Information Communication Technology

¢ ICT - The outturn has been reduced as committed expenditure on packaged software has been
transferred to the Procurement section (£0.059m). Minor Variances have increased (£0.003m).

Subtotal: Information Communication Technology (0.056)

(0.056)

Procurement

Procurement - The outturn has increased as committed expenditure on packaged software has been
transferred from the ICT service (£0.059m). Minor Variances have increased (£0.001m).

Subtotal: Procurement 0.060

0.060

Total: Governance 0.042

Organisational Change

Minor variances of less than £0.025m
e Public Libraries & Arts, Culture & Events 0.001

e Leisure Services 0.004
e Valuations & Estates 0.015
e Property Design & Consultancy (0.007)
* Engineering Services (0.001)
e Facilities 0.019

Subtotal: Minor variances of less than £0.025m 0.031

Total: Organisational Change 0.031

Chief Executive

e Other minor changes of less than £0.025m (0.022)
Total: Chief Executive (0.022)




Central & Corporate Finance

e Additional Corporate Windfall Income (British Gas / NDR Refunds)

Identified one-off savings through cost control exercise due to a reduction on commitments within
Governance (£0.060m)

® Non-standard inflation no longer required (street lighting)
e Other minor variances

Total: Central & Corporate Finance

Total Changes

Appendix 1

(0.110)
(0.060)

(0.087)
0.003

(0.254)

(0.273)
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APPENDIX 4

Movements on Council Fund Unearmarked Reserves

Total Reserves as at 1 April 2014

Less - Base Level (inclusive of reduction of
£0.065m agreed as part of the 2014/15
budget)

Total Reserves above base level

Less — estimate required from the amount
approved as part of Investment strategy as
per budget 2014/15 report

Add — Contribution from investment costs for
termination benefits accounted for in
2013/14

Less - Amount approved under delegated
powers reported in July 2014 monitoring
report

Amount available for delegation to Cabinet

Add projected non pay underspend as at
Month 6

Total projected Contingency Reserve as
at 315 March 2015

£m

11.161

(5.769)

£m

5.392

(2.500)

0.745

(0.696)

2.941

0.881

3.822
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